

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RED LAKE BAND OF CHIPPEWA )  
INDIANS, *et al.*, )

Plaintiffs, )

vs. )

Civil Action No 1:20 cv-03817 (CKK)

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF )  
ENGINEERS, )

Federal Defendant. )

**FEDERAL DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- Statutory and Regulatory Framework ..... 2
  - I. National Environmental Policy Act..... 2
  - II. Clean Water Act ..... 3
  - III. Rivers and Harbors Act..... 5
- Factual Background..... 6
- Standard of Review .....10
  - I. Preliminary injunctive relief .....10
  - II. The Administrative Procedure Act.....11
- Argument.....12
  - I. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on the merits of their NEPA and CWA claims .....12
    - A. Plaintiffs fail to show that the Corps’ consideration of the potential effects of oil spills and leaks is deficient .....12
      - 1. The Corps satisfied NEPA by taking a “hard look” at oil spills and leaks .....16
      - 2. Plaintiffs are not likely to prevail on their merits of their claim that the Corps violated the Clean Water Act by failing to consider the risk of oil spills.....19
        - a. The Corps was not required to consider the risk of oil spills in its consideration of alternatives under 40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a).....19
        - b. The Corps was not required to consider the risk of oils spills in its analysis under 40 C.F.R. § 230.10(c).....21
        - c. The Corps adequately considered potential oil spills as part of its public interest analysis .....21
    - B. Plaintiffs fail to show that the Corps’ alternatives analysis is deficient .....25
      - 1. The Corps satisfied NEPA when it considered a reasonable range of alternatives.....25

2.	The Corps' consideration of alternatives satisfied the CWA .....	31
3.	The Corps thoroughly evaluated alternative construction methods .....	31
II.	Plaintiffs have not shown immediate and irreparable injury .....	34
III.	The balance of equities tip in favor of the Corps and the issuance of an injunction would harm the public interest.....	37
Conclusion .....		41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc., v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983).....	11
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	35
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 894 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	35
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , Civ. A. 18-23-SDD-EWD, 2020 WL 1450750 (Mar. 25, 2020) .....	23
<i>Cal. Ass’n of Private Postsecondary Schools v. DeVos</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	34
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>*Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	26, 29, 30, 33
<i>City of Alexandria v. Slater</i> , 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Communities Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Cmty. of Or. v. Jewell</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Jewell</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	16
<i>*Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	3, 19
<i>Friends of Capital Crescent v. FTA</i> , 877 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	29
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	35
<i>Hoosier Environmental Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 953 (S.D. Ind. 2000).....	22
<i>Hoosier Envntl. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 722 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>In re Applications of Enbridge Energy</i> , 930 N.W.2d 12 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019).....	14, 24

*James Cty., Va. v. EPA*,  
955 F.2d 254 (4th Cir. 1992) .....31

*Kleppe v. Sierra Club*,  
427 U.S. 390 (1976).....12

*Konarski v. Donovan*,  
763 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2011) .....10

*Kunaknana v. U. S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
No. 3:18-cv-00044-SLG, 2015 WL 3397150 (D. Alaska, May 26, 2015) .....20

*League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....11

*Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....36

*Mdewakanton Sioux Indians of Minn. v. Zinke*,  
255 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2017) .....11

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 11, 22

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....10

*Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC*,  
783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....26, 30

*Mylan Pharm. v. Shalala*,  
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000) .....35

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....37

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....3, 15

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....11

*Sierra Club v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....29

*Sierra Club v. Marita*,  
46 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 1995) .....22

*\*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017) .....38

*Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar*,  
744 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2010) .....33

<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	4
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001) .....	11, 12, 19
<i>United States v. Pa. Indus. Chem. Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973).....	5
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	3, 12, 29
<i>W. Ala. Quality of Life Coal. v. U.S. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 672 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....	35
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	3
<i>*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	10, 11, 34, 37
<i>Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	34
<b>Statutes</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	3, 4
33 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	41
33 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	4, 8
33 U.S.C. § 403.....	1, 5, 8
33 U.S.C. § 408.....	5, 8, 15
42 U.S.C. § 4332 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	2, 3
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	11
<b>Regulations</b>	
33 C.F.R. § 320.2(b) .....	5
33 C.F.R. § 320.2(d) .....	5
33 C.F.R. § 320.2(e) .....	5, 6
33 C.F.R. § 320.4 .....	19
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a)(1) .....	5, 21
33 C.F.R. § 322.1 .....	5
33 C.F.R. § 325.2(a)(13).....	4

33 C.F.R. § 325.2(a)(2) .....	4
33 C.F.R. § 325.3(a) .....	4
33 C.F.R. pt. 325 .....	3, 13, 26
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 .....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a) .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13.....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 .....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a) .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 230 .....	4
40 C.F.R. § 230.10 .....	4, 9
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(c) .....	19, 21
40 C.F.R. pt. 1500 .....	3
40 C.F.R. pt. 230 .....	9
43 Fed. Reg. 55978 (Nov. 29, 1978).....	3
51 Fed. Reg. 15618 (Apr. 25, 1986) .....	3
